

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Case No. SC89408

**IN THE MATTER OF THE CARE AND TREATMENT OF
RICHARD WHEELER**

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI

Respondent.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
The Honorable Kristie J. Swaim, Judge**

Respondent State of Missouri's Brief

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**ALANA M. BARRAGÁN-SCOTT
Missouri Bar No. 38104
Senior Chief Counsel for Special Litigation
alana.barragan-scott@ago.mo.gov**

**Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-8796**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Jurisdictional Statement.....	6
Statement of Facts	7
I. Procedural history.....	7
II. The evidence.....	9
A. Mr. Wheeler’s history.....	9
B. The expert testimony	13
Argument	17
I. The probate court appropriately applied a “clear and convincing” evidentiary standard. This standard comports with due process. (Responds to Appellant’s Point I.)	17
A. Standard of review.....	17
B. The clear and convincing standard is appropriate in civil commitment cases, including sexually violent predator cases. The beyond a reasonable doubt standard is not constitutionally mandated.....	18
II. Section 632.483.1 (Supp. 2007) does not prohibit a mental health professional from obtaining relevant records to inform diagnoses and conclusions. (Responds to Appellant’s Point II.).....	26

Conclusion 31
Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c)..... 32
Appendix 33
Appendix Table of Contents..... 34

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	18, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Chaunt v. U.S.</i> , 364 U.S. 350 (1960)	22
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1982).....	18, 21
<i>Hallmark Cards, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 159 S.W.3d 352 (Mo. banc 2005)	26
<i>In the Interest of A.H.</i> , 169 S.W.3d 152 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003)	28
<i>In the Interest of C.W.</i> , 211 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. banc 2007)	28
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Elliott v. State</i> , 215 S.W.3d 88 (Mo. 2007)(en banc).....	24
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Gibson v. State</i> , 168 S.W.3d 72 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)	24
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Murrell v. State</i> , 215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. 2007) (en banc).....	17
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Norton v. State</i> , 123 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. 2003) (en banc).....	29
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Wadleigh v. State</i> , 145 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994)	29
<i>Jamison v. State</i> , 218 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. 2007) (en banc)	23
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002)	22
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	18, 21, 22

<i>Ochoa v. Ochoa</i> , 71 S.W.3d 593 (Mo. banc 2002)	26
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	22

Statutes

FLA. STAT. § 394.917(1) (2004)	22
MCKINNEY’S MENTAL HYGIENE LAW § 10.07(d) (2007).....	23
MINN. STAT. § 253B.18, subd. 1(a)(2006)	22
MINN. STAT. § 253B.185, subd. 1 (2006).....	22
MO. REV. STAT. § 211.455 (2004).....	28
MO. REV. STAT. § 552.030	13
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.350.2 (2000).....	24
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.355.3 (2000).....	24
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.360 (2000).....	24
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.480(4) (Supp. 2007).....	7
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.480(5)(a) (Supp. 2007)	7
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.483.1 (Supp. 2007)	1, 26, 27, 28, 29
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.495.1 (Supp. 2007)	17
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.495.2 (Supp. 2007)	29
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.498 (Supp. 2007)	25
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.501 (Supp. 2007)	25
N.D. CENT. CODE § 25-03.3-13 (2007)	23
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 30:4-27.32 (2008)	23

VA. CODE ANN. § 37.2-908(C) (2007) 23
